
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

ADULTS AND SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 2ND OCTOBER, 2014 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4AX 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF ADULTS AND SAFEGUARDING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Sachin Rajput 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Tom Davey 
 

Councillors 
 

Tom Davey 
Barry Rawlings 
Philip Cohen 
 

Pauline Coakley Webb 
Helena Hart 
David Longstaff 
 

Reema Patel 
Reuben Thompstone 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Councillor Anthony Finn 
BSc (Econ) FCA  
Councillor Anne Hutton 

Councillor Brian Gordon 
Councillor Ammar Naqvi  
 

Councillor Daniel Thomas 
BA (Hons) 
Councillor Jim Tierney 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Nathan – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Anita Vukomanovic  020 8359 7034  

anita.vukomanovic@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   MINUTES  
 

1 - 4 

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 

 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 

 

6.   MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 

 

7.   Adults and Communities Delivery Unit Business Planning  
 

5 - 16 

8.   Delivery of Health and Social Care Integration including through 
the Better Care Fund  
 

17 - 166 

9.   Implementation of The Care Act  
 

167 - 184 

10.   Mental Health Services in Barnet  
 

185 - 208 

11.   COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 

209 - 218 

12.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
URGENT  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Anita 
Vukomanovic  020 8359 7034  anita.vukomanovic@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing 
difficulties who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All 
of our Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 



 
 
 

 

    

building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee 

 
31 July 2014 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Sachin Rajput (Chairman) 

Councillor Tom Davey (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor Philip Cohen 
Councillor 
Pauline Coakley Webb 
Councillor Helena Hart 
 

Councillor David Longstaff 
Councillor Reema Patel 
Councillor Reuben Thompstone 
 

 
  
 

  
 

 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of 2 July 2014 be agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
There were none. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
There were none.   
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
There were none.   
 

5. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Barry Rawlings introduced the Member’s 
Item in his name, and provided an overview of the Member’s Item, which sought to 
establish a working group that took evidence from service users and people involved 
within service delivery.   
 
The Chairman proposed the following motion, which was seconded by Councillor Helena 
Hart: 
 
“To establish a working group to inform the development of the specification for adult 
mental health social care.  The working Group should take evidence from Health 
Partners, the Police, the Department for Work and Pensions, housing providers, 
voluntary organisations, and users and carers. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 

AGENDA ITEM 1

1



 

2 

 

Agreed 10 

Opposed 0 

Abstentions 0 

 
The motion was carried.   
 
RESOLVED that the Committee request that Officers make arrangements for a 
working group to inform the development of the specification for adult mental 
health social care, which will take evidence from Health Partners, the Police, the 
Department for Work and Pensions, housing providers, voluntary organisations, 
and users and carers. 
 
 

6. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
Details of the questions asked and the published answers were provided with the agenda 
papers for the meeting.  Verbal responses were given to the supplementary questions at 
the meeting. 
 
There were no public comments.   
 

7. ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES BUSINESS PLANNING  
 
The Committee considered the report.   
 
Referring to the report, a Member commented that they would want to see more 
information within the paper in relation to the priority of Early Intervention and Prevention 
in the respect of: 
 

• Prevention of illness and disease; and 

• An emphasis on lifestyle choices.   
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

Agreed 10 

Opposed 0 

Abstentions 0 

 
RESOLVED that: 
 
The Adults and Safeguarding Committee note the report and consider the 
outcomes and challenges outlined below and provide a steer to inform the 
development of the Commissioning Plan.   
 

8. BARNET MULTI-AGENCY SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 
2013/14  
 
The Committee considered the report.   
 
The Chairman MOVED that the Recommendation One be amended to read: 

2



 

3 

“The Committee note the information contained within the Draft Barnet Multi-Agency 
Safeguarding Adults Board Report 2013-14” The amendment was seconded by 
Councillor Thompstone.   
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

Agreed 10 

Opposed 0 

Abstentions 0 

 
The motion was carried.   
 
The Chairman MOVED that the Recommendation Three be amended to read: “That the 
Committee note the contents of the agreed Safeguarding Adults Board Business Plan 
2014-16.”  The amendment was seconded by Councillor Thompstone.   
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

Agreed 10 

Opposed 0 

Abstentions 0 

 
RESOLVED that:- 
 

1) The Committee note the information contained within the Draft Barnet Multi-
Agency Safeguarding Adults Board Report 2013-14. 

2) The Committee agree to make recommendations to ensuring a robust multi-
agency approach to Safeguarding Barnet Residents with involvement from the 
Council, NHS Barnet Health Trusts, the Police and the Voluntary Sector. 

3) That the Committee note the contents of the agreed Multi-Agency Safeguarding 
Adults Board Business Plan 2014-16. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9. ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES ANNUAL COMPLAINTS REPORT 2013/14  
 
The Committee considered the report. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
The Committee note the information contained within the Adults and Communities 
Annual Complaints Report 2013-2014 and the arrangements for the report’s publication 
and post decision implementation.   
 

10. RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION ON THE CARE ACT GUIDANCE  
 
The Committee considered the report. 

3



 

4 

 
The Chairman MOVED the Recommendation One be amended as follows: 
 
“That the Committee note Adult Social Care’s approach to the consultation and require 
that The Strategic Director for Communities be instructed to submit a response on behalf 
of the London Borough of Barnet to the Consultation by 15 August 2014 and that this 
response be circulated to Members of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee”  The 
motion was SECONDED by Councillor Rawlings. 
 
Votes were as follows: 
 

Agreed 10 

Opposed 0 

Abstentions 0 

 
The motion was carried.   
  
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
That the Committee note Adult Social Care’s approach to the consultation and require 
that The Strategic Director for Communities be instructed to submit a response on behalf 
of the London Borough of Barnet to the Consultation by 15 August 2014 and that this 
response be circulated to Members of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee 
 

11. COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered the report. 
 
James Mass, the Family and Community Well-being Lead Commissioner advised that 
Members would be canvassed outside of the meeting for their availability for a special 
meeting of the Committee in November 2014.   
 

12. ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none.   
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.33 pm 
 
 

4



 

 

Summary 

The Adults and Safeguarding Committee agreed to develop a five-year Commissioning 
Plan and savings proposals and this will be considered by the Committee on 20 November 
2014. This report seeks to support the Committee as it begins to address this task, setting 
out suggested outcomes for the Commissioning Plan and identifying the major challenges 
for which this Committee will need to make commissioning decisions over the coming five 
years. 
 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee agree the outcomes and 

commissioning intentions detailed in this report to inform the development of 
the Commissioning Plan. 

 
 
  

 

Adults & Safeguarding Committee 
 

2 October 2014 
  

Title  Business planning 

Report of Strategic Director for Communities 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         None 

Officer Contact Details  

Karen Ahmed, Later Life Lead Commissioner, 020 8359 
5186, karen.ahmed@barnet.gov.uk  
 
James Mass, Family & Community Well-being Lead 
Commissioner, 020 8359 4610, james.mass@barnet.gov.uk  
 

AGENDA ITEM 7

5



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 On 2 Jul
[...]

 Commissioning intention Intended impact 

1 Commission an integrated health and 
social care service for frail older 
people and those with long term 
conditions. 
Consider alternative models of 
delivery to ensure best fit. 

- Older people receive a seamless 
service that fully meets their needs in 
a timely way and in the best location 

2 Increase housing choices for older 
people where the existing 
accommodation is not suitable 

- Older people remain living in the 
community for longer , reducing 
inappropriate use of residential care 

3 Commission high quality flexible 
specialist home support services 
including personal assistants 

- Older people receive specialist help at 
home that meets their needs 

4 Increase the use of enablement 
services for all older people 

- Older people are supported to be as 
independent as possible at key points 
in their lives 

5 All support plans will increase the 
ability of older people to access 
community resources and 
social/family networks 

- Older people remain connected to 
their communities rather than 
separated as a result of receiving 
services 

 
 
 
1.10 Carers 
 

 Commissioning intention Intended impact 

1 To prioritise meeting the needs of 
carers, including young carers, 
through the assessment and support 
planning process.   
 

- Carers feel supported in their role and 
can continue caring for as long as 
they wish.  

- Reduced cost pressure on ASC 
arising from carer breakdown 

2 To strengthen the current carers’ 
support offer e.g. assistive 
technology, intensive support for 
carers of people with dementia. 

- Carers feel supported in their role and 
can continue caring for as long as 
they wish 

3 To better support carers to balance 
work and caring commitments. Local 
small businesses know how to retain 
carers in their workforce. 

- Carers are able to continue both 
working and caring 

 
 
  

12



1.11 Cross-cutting  
 

 Commissioning intention Intended impact 

1 Ensure that the voice of people who 
use adult social care and carers 
contributes to the design and delivery 
of services. 
 

- Services that better meet the needs of 
local people. 

2 Promote and maintain the quality and 
consistency of social work.  
Ensure that the workforce 
development programme is focused 
on strengthening the quality and 
consistency of practice. 
 

- Maintain the safety of vulnerable 
adults. 

- High quality decision making. 
- Effective working with individuals and 
their families / carers. 

- Improved staff retention. 
 

3 Constrain inflationary pressure on 
procured goods and services to 0.5% 
from 16/17 – 19/20. 
 

- Avoidance of cost pressures from 
third party spending. 

4 Identify measures to reduce the cost 
of the workforce employed by LBB. 
 

- Achieve workforce efficiency savings. 
-  

5 To adopt new policies on eligibility, 
contributions and deferred payments. 
 

- Compliance with requirements 
enacted by the Care Act. 

- Greater ability for individuals to delay 
asset sales through use of deferred 
payments. 
 

 
 
2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 This report is a step in the process of agreeing a Commissioning Plan and a 

set of business planning proposals. Further work needs to be done by the 
working groups and Council officers to inform the corporate business planning 
process and the report to Policy and Resources Committee on 2 December 
2014. 
 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 

3.1 N/A  
 

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 
 

4.1 Officers will bring a paper on the Commissioning Plan to the next Adults and 
Safeguarding Committee meeting on 20 November 2014. 
 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  
 

5.1 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 

13



Property, Sustainability) 
 

5.1.1 In addition to continued austerity, demographic change and the resulting 
pressure on services poses a significant challenge to the Council. The 
organisation is facing significant budge
[...]
hich will enable the Council to meet longer-term aims and 
challenges. 

Recommendations 
1. That the Committee approves the full business case for integrated care, subject to the 

agreement of budget pooling and risk sharing between the Council and NHS Barnet CCG 
(recommendation 3 refers). 

 
2. To note, that subject to approval, the full business case is to be used by the Policy & 

Resources Committee to inform budget setting processes. 
 

3. To note the work taking place between the Council and NHS Barnet CCG to develop an 
approach to budget pooling for older people, under the Better Care Commissioning 
Partnership, led by the Chief Executive and Strategic Director for Communities. 

 
4. To note that, subject to the approval of the full business case, implementation of the 

integrated care model will continue through the work programme of the Adults and 
Communities Delivery Unit, working in partnership with NHS Barnet CCG. 

 

18



1.5 The business case sets out a clear, analytically driven understanding of how 
the Council will use the BCF together with budgets for core services to 
improve care for frail, elderly people in Barnet by integrating health and social 
care services. 

 

1.6 It details the Barnet 5 tier integrated care model and demonstrates how 
investment from Public Health, s.256, CCG and Council adult social care will 
be used to develop and deliver this new model of care. It also shows how the 
integrated care model is a key delivery vehicle for achieving Council Priorities 
and Spending Review (PSR) priorities and savings and CCG Quality, 
Innovation, Productivity, Prevention (QIPP) savings. To develop this business 
case, we have consulted and agreed our plans with all key stakeholders in the 
Barnet health and social care economy. 

 

1.7 Using this investment from 2014/15 to 2019/20 (six years) the business case 
illustrates an indicative, estimated saving of £12.2m, resulting by 2019/20 in a 
annual shift in spending away from 
[...]
............................... 16 

The 5 Tiers ................................................................................................................................................... 17 

Tier 1: self management .............................................................................................................................. 17 

Tier 1: Case Study .................................................................................................................................... 17 

Tier 2: health and wellbeing (prevention) ................................................................................................... 18 

Tier 2: Case Study .................................................................................................................................... 19 

Tier 3: access services (primary and social care assessment) ..................................................................... 20 

Tier 3: Case Studies .................................................................................................................................. 20 

Tier 4: community based intensive support services .................................................................................. 22 

Tier 4: Case Studies .................................................................................................................................. 23 

Tier 5: residential, nursing and acute services ............................................................................................ 24 

Benefits ........................................................................................................................................................ 24 

4. Project Descriptions ................................................................................................................................. 26 

Tier 1 Specification – Self-Management..................................................................................
[...]
ivity 
reductions as we need to understand how the 
individual schemes explicitly link to the 
reductions planned.

2.

If you answered 'no' to Q.2 
above, please explain why you 
do not agree with the projected 
impact?

As above 

3.

Can you confirm that you have 
considered the resultant 
implications on services 
provided by your organisation? 

 As above 

164



65

i
Commissioning!for!Stroke!Preventon!in!Primary!Care!"The!Role!of!Atrial!Fibrillation!June!2009!

http://www.improvement.nhs.uk/heart/Portals/0/documents2009/AF_Commissioning_Guide_v2.pdf

165



166

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Adults & Safeguarding Committee 
 

2 October 2014 
  

Title  Implementing the Care Act 2014 

Report of Dawn Wakeling, Adults & Communities Director 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         

Appendix A – Department of Health:  The Care Act 2014 – 
consultation on draft regulations and guidance – London 
Borough of Barnet response 
 

Officer Contact Details  
Alan Mordue 
email: alan.mordue@barnet.gov.uk  
telephone: 020 8359 2596 

Summary 

 
The Adults and Safeguarding Committee received a report on the implementation of the 
Care Act on 2 July 2014. This report contained a summary of the financial impact modelling 
undertaken for the Council. 
 
This report provides an update on progress made towards meeting the statutory 
requirements of the Care Act, updates the financial modelling and seeks to inform 
members of the policy decisions required. 
 

Recommendations  

That the Committee:  

1. Note the progress made towards meeting the statutory requirements of the Care 
Act. 

2. Note the update on the financial impact modelling. 
3. Note the timing and number of decisions required to be taken. 

AGENDA ITEM 9

167



19/9/14 International Talk Like A Pirate Day 

 

 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 This paper identifies the major policies needing decisions of the Adults & 

Safeguarding Committee based on the Ca
[...]
 has 1031 residential and nursing homes, the second-
highest in London, and the likelihood is high that the Council will have to 
exercise these functions and expend considerable resources when it is called 
upon to do so. We have recent experience of having to move all the packages 
of care from one home care provider to another. Approximately 200 people 
were affected and it cost us in excess of £100k in management, procurement, 
stand-by services and reviewing costs. We would suggest that the 
government considers providing funding to meet the costs of provider failure 
when it does occur. 

 

 
 

                                              
1
 Source: http://www.carehome.co.uk/ 

184



 

 

Summary 

Adult mental health services across the NHS and social care are under considerable 
pressure. As the number of acute in-patient beds decreases, the pressure on social care 
budgets for adult mental health services now represents the fastest area of demand-led 
spend.   
 
This paper sets out a draft approach for the delivery of adult mental health services 
provided by the local authority to re-focus social care on recovery, social inclusion and 
enablement in the form of commissioning intentions. It outlines the steps needed to achieve 
this specification and the positive impact this should have for residents of Barnet. If the 
proposed approach is approved, this will then need to be tested and worked through with 
partners as it is developed into an implementation approach and plan. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Adults and Safeguarding Committee  
 

2 October 2014  

Title  Mental Health Services in Barnet 

Report of Family & Community Well-being Lead Commissioner 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         
Appendix A -  Mental health commissioning intentions – 
additional detail 

 

Officer Contact Details  
James Mass, Family & Community Well-being Lead 
Commissioner, 020 8359 4610, james.mass@barnet.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM 10

185



 

Recommendations  
1. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee approve the proposed 
commissioning intentions for mental health services contained within this 
paper.  

 

2. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee instruct officers to develop an 
implementation approach and plan to be brought back to this Committee for 
approval in spring 2015.  

 

 
 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
Vision 
 
1.1 The Business Planning report that was noted by the Committee on 31 July 

2014 set out a vision that all adults will be given the opportunity to live well, 
age well and stay well. This means that all adults will feel safe and be safe in 
their environment. Financial constraints should not hinder the delivery of good 
outcomes for all. There will be a strong sense of community that supports 
personal growth and independence and an overall focus on early intervention 
and prevention with a reshaped specialist care offer for those that need it. 
 

1.2 Our overall vision, therefore, could be summarised as to: 
- Achieve more, with less. 
- Move away from ‘professionalised’ models of care towards more 

community, home-based, peer-led models of support. 
- Reinforce relationships   and community connections. 
- Rebalance the model: orientate professionals towards prevention and 

early intervention for both carers and users; integrate community and 
peer groups into specialist care. 

- Help providers, users and carers to be better at long-term planning, 
managing and supporting demand rather than rationing supply. 

- Focus on the quality of relationships (between users and those who 
support them) and depth of our knowledge about users’ needs and 
assets. 

 
Context 
 
1.3 Adult mental health services across the NHS and social care are under 

considerable pressure. As the number of acute in-patient beds decreases, the 
pressure on social care budgets for adult mental health services now 
represents the fastest area of demand-led spend.  There is a risk that social
[...]
ared to 
inpatient care or residential provision. 

 

6 Promoting mental well-being and 
reducing stigma through establishing 
joint commissioning of social care 
with public mental health provision. 
 

- Including mental health within the 
preventative agenda as an equal to 
physical health, and targeting support 
at those with known risk factors, will 
create reduced demand and allow 
earlier intervention. 

 

 
 
 

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 
 
3.1 The alternative options considered but subsequently rejected have included: 

� Renewing the current section 75 agreement and continuing as-is but 
with an improvement plan in place. 

� Commissioning a new service jointly with the CCG. 
 

190



 

 
4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 

 
4.1 If the recommendations of this paper are agreed implementation planning 

work will commence, to be led by the Council but working closely with the 
CCG. A worked up proposal and implementation plan would then be brought 
back to this Committee for approval. 
 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  
 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 
5.1.1 The Corporate Plan 2013-2016 includes priorities to “sustain a strong 

partnership with the local NHS, so that families and individuals can maintain 
and improve their physical and mental health” and to promote family and 
community well-being and encourage engaged, cohesive and safe 
communities”.  
 

5.1.2 The Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Barnet 2012-2015 includes priorities to 
increase the proportion of adults with mental health problems in employment 
and better support perinatal mental health problems. 

 
 

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability) 

5.2.1 The budget for adult social care mental health is £7.6m p.a The current s75 
agreement for seconded mental health social work staff is worth £2.0m p.a. 
and expires in July 2015. It is anticipated that the proposal will be revenue 
neutral in t
[...]

o
 r
e
v
ie
w
 m
a
n
a
g
e
m
e
n
t 
a
g
re
e
m
e
n
ts
 

fo
r 
th
e
 c
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
in
g
 a
n
d
 d
e
liv
e
ry
 

o
f 
A
d
u
lt
 S
o
c
ia
l 
C
a
re
 s
e
rv
ic
e
s
. 

 

A
d
u
lt
s
 a
n
d
 C
o
m
m
u
n
it
ie
s
 D
ir
e
c
to
r,
 L
a
te
r 

L
if
e
 L
e
a
d
 C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
e
r 

 

  

2
3
 A
p
ri
l 
2
0
1
5
 

Y
o
u
r 
C
h
o
ic
e
 B
a
rn
e
t 

T
a
s
k
 a
n
d
 F
in
is
h
 G
ro
u
p
 

 

T
o
 c
o
n
s
id
e
r 
a
 1
2
-m

o
n
th
 u
p
d
a
te
 

re
p
o
rt
 f
ro
m
 O
ff
ic
e
rs
 o
n
 t
h
e
 a
p
p
ro
v
e
d
 

re
c
o
m
m
e
n
d
a
ti
o
n
s
 o
f 
th
e
 Y
o
u
r 

C
h
o
ic
e
 B
a
rn
e
t 
T
a
s
k
 a
n
d
 F
in
is
h
 

G
ro
u
p
. 

 

A
d
u
lt
s
 a
n
d
 C
o
m
m
u
n
it
ie
s
 D
ir
e
c
to
r 

 
  

Im
p
le
m
e
n
ta
ti
o
n
 o
f 
th
e
 

C
a
re
 A
c
t 

 

T
o
 r
e
v
ie
w
 p
ro
g
re
s
s
 m
a
d
e
 a
g
a
in
s
t 

th
e
 i
m
p
le
m
e
n
ta
ti
o
n
 p
la
n
. 

 

A
d
u
lt
s
 a
n
d
 C
o
m
m
u
n
it
ie
s
 D
ir
e
c
to
r,
 L
a
te
r 

L
if
e
 L
e
a
d
 C
o
m
m
is
s
io
n
e
r 

 

  

H
e
a
lt
h
w
a
tc
h
 B
a
rn
e
t 

E
n
te
r 
&
 V
ie
w
 R
e
p
o
rt
s
 

 

T
o
 r
e
c
e
iv
e
 E
n
te
r 
&
 V
ie
w
 r
e
p
o
rt
s
 f
ro
m
 

H
e
a
lt
h
w
a
tc
h
 B
a
rn
e
t 
w
h
ic
h
 r
e
la
te
 t
o
 

th
e
 p
ro
v
is
io
n
 o
f 
a
d
u
lt
 s
o
c
ia
l 
c
a
re
 

s
e
rv
ic
e
s
. 
  

 

A
d
u
lt
s
 a
n
d
 C
o
m
m
u
n
it
ie
s
 D
ir
e
c
to
r 

 
  

217



This page is intentionally left blank

218


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	7 Adults and Communities Delivery Unit Business Planning
	8 Delivery of Health and Social Care Integration including through the Better Care Fund
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	9 Implementation of The Care Act
	Appendix A - Barnet Response

	10 Mental Health Services in Barnet
	Appendix A Œ Mental Health Commissioning Intentions

	11 COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
	Appendix A - Adults and Safeguarding Committee Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee 

 
2 October 2014 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Sachin Rajput (Chairman) 

  

 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
Councillor Philip Cohen 
Councillor 
Pauline Coakley Webb 
Councillor Helena Hart 
 

Councillor David Longstaff 
Councillor Reema Patel 
Councillor Reuben Thompstone 
 

Apologies 
 
 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of 31 July 2014 be agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tom Davey.     
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Barry Rawlings declared a non-disclosable pecuniary interest in relation to 
Agenda Item 8 (Delivery of Health and Social Care Integration including through the 
Better Care Fund) by virtue of being a Member of Unison.  Councillor Rawlings also 
declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item 8 (Delivery of Health and 
Social Care Integration including through the Better Care Fund) by virtue of working for 
CommUnity Barnet. 
 
Councillor Reema Patel declared a non-disclosable pecuniary interest in relation to 
Agenda Item 8 (Delivery of Health and Social Care Integration including through the 
Better Care Fund) by virtue of being a Member of Unison.  Councillor Rawlings.  
Councillor Patel also declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item 7 
(Adults and Communities Delivery Unit Business Planning) by virtue of being a member 
of the New Local Government Network. 
 

4. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
Details of the questions asked and the published answers were provided with the agenda 
papers for the meeting.  Verbal responses were given to the supplementary questions at 
the meeting. 

Councillor Tom Davey 
 

  
 



 

2 

  
Ms. Janet Leifer made a public comment in relation to Agenda Item 7 (Adults and 
Communities Delivery Unit Business Planning) Members asked questions following the 
comment, which were answered by Ms. Leifer  
 

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  

7. ADULTS AND COMMUNITIES DELIVERY UNIT BUSINESS PLANNING  
 
The Strategic Director for Communities, Ms. Kate Kennally introduced the report, which 
set out suggested outcomes for the five Commissioning Plan, and identified the major 
challenges which the Committee would need to make commissioning decisions on over 
the next five years. 
 
The Committee considered the Commissioning Intentions as set out in the report.   
 
Following debate, Councillor Rajput moved that the Commissioning Intentions as set out 
in the report be amended as below.  This was seconded by Cllr. Hart. 
 
Commissioning Intention 1.10 – Carers: 
 
1. To Prioritise meeting the needs of carers, including young carers, through 

assessment and support planning process and by better supporting carers 
physical and mental health needs 

 
Commissioning Intention 1.11 – Cross cutting: 
 

2. Promote and maintain the quality and consistency of the social care workforce.  
Ensure that the workforce development programme is focused on strengthening 
the quality and consistency of practice. 

 
The Chairman moved to the vote.  Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

In Favour 4 

Against 0 

Abstentions 4 

 
The motion was carried. 
 
RESOLVED that the Adults and Safeguarding Committee agree the outcomes and 
commissioning intentions detailed in this report to inform the development of the 
Commissioning Plan as amended. 
 

8. DELIVERY OF HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE INTEGRATION INCLUDING 
THROUGH THE BETTER CARE FUND  
 
The Adults and Communities Director, Ms. Dawn Wakeling introduced the report which 
presented the full business case for health and social care integration.   The Committee 
noted the 5 tiers of the integrated care model, which were: 
 
Tier 1: Self Management 
Tier 2: Health and Wellbeing (Prevention) 
Tier 3: Case Studies 



 

3 

Tier 4: Community Based Intensive Support Services 
Tier 5: Residential, Nursing and Acute Services. 
 
The Committee considered the report. 
 
Following debate, Councillor Rawlings MOVED that the item be referred up to Full 
Council for decision. 
 
The referral was supported by: 
 
Councillor Philip Cohen 
Councillor Pauline Coakley Webb 
Councillor Reema Patel 
 
Having received the requisite number of support for referral, the item will be placed on 
the agenda for consideration by Full Council at its next meeting on 4 November 2014. 
 
 
 
 

9. IMPLEMENTATION OF THE CARE ACT  
 
Matthew Kendall, the Community & Wellbeing Assistant Director introduced the report, 
which provided an update on the progress made towards meeting the statutory 
requirements of The Care Act, and reported on updated financial modelling. 
 
The Committee considered the report. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 

1) The Committee note the progress made towards meeting the statutory 
requirements of the Care Act 

2) The Committee note the update on the financial impact modelling; 
3) The Committee note the timing and number of decisions required to be 

taken.   
 

10. MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES IN BARNET  
 
James Mass, the Family and Community Well-being Lead Commissioner introduced the 
report, which set out a draft approach for the delivery of adult mental health services 
provided by the authority.   
 
Members of the Committee requested that votes be taken separately on each 
recommendation contained with the report. 
 
The Committee considered Recommendation 1: 
 
“That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee approve the proposed commissioning 
intentions for mental health services contained within this paper” 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

For 4 

Against 0 



 

4 

Abstention 4 

 
The motion was carried.   
 
The Committee considered Recommendation 2: 
 
“That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee instruct Officers to develop an 
implementation approach and plan to be brought back to this Committee for approval in 
spring 2015” 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
 

For 8 

Against 0 

Abstention 0 

 
The motion was carried.   
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 

1. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee approve the proposed 
commissioning intentions for mental health services contained within this 
paper 

2. That the Adults and Safeguarding Committee instruct Officers to develop an 
implementation approach and plan to be brought back to this Committee for 
approval in spring 2015 

 
11. COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee considered the Forward Work Programme as set out in the report. 
 
The Committee noted that a special meeting of the Adults and Safeguarding Committee 
had been scheduled for 20 November 2014. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee note the work programme.   
 

12. ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.40 pm 
 
 


